
  Date 7-2-2019PN: 63-41683

Purchase Date

Serial Number

Model Number

Tractor Model

Dealer

Grouser Products
755 2nd Ave NW - West Fargo, ND  58078
Phone: 1-800-747-6182
Fax:  1-701-282-8131
E-mail:  grouser@grouser.com
Website:  www.grouser.com

Ag Pro 3-5
Owner’s Manual & Parts Book

Serial Number: 10205807-...



2

Description Page
Welcome To The Owner 2

3
Lift System 4
Tractor Side Hydraulics

9
Connecting and Disconnecting 10

11

Hydraulic Schematics
16

C
on

te
nt

s
W

el
co

m
e 

to
 th

e 
O

w
ne

r



3

The 3-5 Dozer:
 

Servicing the 3-5 Dozer:

Storing the 3-5:

Torque - Dry  (ft–lbs)
SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8

Size UNC UNF UNC UNF
5/16 19 24

30 35 45 50
50 55

1/2 110 120
9/16 110 120 150

150 210 240
3/4 260 300 420

430 600
1 640 910 1020

Torque - Dry (ft-lbs)
Size Grade 10.9

401

694

Safety Precautions
Pre-Installation
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ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 11-41920-L Top Arm
2 1 11-41920-R Top Arm
3 2 16-20005 1/4" x 1-1/4" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
4 2 16-20214 3/4" x 1" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
5 8 16-20216 3/4" x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
6 2 16-20220 3/4" x 2-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
7 4 19-13515 Spacer, NR Pin
8 2 19-13525 2.75 x 2.50 x 4.75 Spring Bushing
9 8 19-16695 2.25 x 2.00 x 1.50 Spring Bushing

10 2 19-18089 2.75 x 2.50 x 3.75 Spring Bushing
11 2 27-9503 Pinch Decal (Foot)
12 1 32-41910 Lift Frame, Claas
13 1 34-14961 Manual Canister Small
14 2 34738 4 x 20 Hydraulic Cylinder
15 4 43-13478 Pin Weld 

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
16 2 43-14725 Lift Frame / UC Pin
17 2 43-18120 Top Pin Weld
18 2 43-18127 Top Arm Pin Weld
19 2 43-18635 Ag Pro Plus QA Pin
20 1 45-18110-L Male Quick Attach, Ag Pro S
21 1 45-18110-R Male Quick Attach, Ag Pro S
22 2 57-1530 3" OD X .75 ID X .25" HD Flat Washer
23* 10 57-1811 2” Washer
24 4 57-20740 1/4" Flat Washer
25 10 57-20747 3/4" Flat Washer
26 10 58-9369 Straight 1/8" NPT Grease Zerk
27 2 58-9372 90° 1/8" NPT Grease Fitting
28 2 70-20607 3/4" Center Lock Hex Nut Gr 2 NC
29 2 70-20610 1/4" Nyloc Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC

13
24

3

9

* Quantity May Vary
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Tractor Side H
ydraulics

Note: Refer to Pages 6-8 for the correct hose lengths and hose location.
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Lift Function:

Tilt Function:

Initial Startup



10

To Connect:

To Disconnect:
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Lift Speed C
ontrol Installation
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Mobile HalfFixed Half

On the pins.

station.

A.
Apply a lubricant/anti-corrosion (grease or silicone - see Note 1):

Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.

Connect the cap to the fixed half and the mobile half to the parking 4.

3.

Before Each Use:
Disconnect the mobile half from the parking station and the cap from 1.
the fixed half. 
Check that there is no contamination (salt, sand, dirt, etc.):2.

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.
On the face of the plates and couplings.D.

In case of contamination, remove it with a cloth and/or compressed air. 3.
Check that there is still a lubricant/anti-corrosion (grease or silicone - 4.
see Note 1):

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.

Connect the mobile and fixed halves together. 5.

After Each Use:
Disconnect the mobile half from the fixed half. 1.
Clean all contamination (salt, sand, dirt, etc.) from the following areas:2.

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.
On the face of the plates and couplings.D.

*Use a cloth or compressed air.  It is advised to not use water to clean 
these surfaces

Note 1:
When sand and salt are present, or the plates under go a washdown, 
a heavy duty silicone spray lubricant should be used to replace 
grease from the factory.  The lubricant should help protect from 
corrosion without collecting dust and contaminants, and will resist 
washing off when exposed to water.

Recommended Lubricant Brands:
Fluid Film (Aerosol or Non-Aerosol), LPS-2 Heavy Duty Lubricant, or 
CRC 3-36.

D

A

D
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Cleaning The Male Interface Seal:

Make sure the coupling is securely fastened 

 Use caution not to 
damage or scratch the seal when inserting 

wipe surfaces with a soft cloth, or use 

Make sure the coupling is securely fastened 

wipe surfaces with a soft cloth, or use 
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Tilt Right Lift DownLift Up
Side Up Extend

Multi-Couplers

Side Up
Tilt Left 

Retract
Angle

B

Angle Cylinder Right

Tilt Cylinder

Angle

B2

Angle Cylinder Left

Tilt Cylinder

Right

B1

A

Lift Cylinder

Colored Lines = Quantity of Colored Spiral Bands

A

B

B

Lift Cylinder

B

A

A

A2

A

Hydraulic

B

Left

A1

E F
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E F
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Warranty

Contact Us

Improvements

Grouser Products

Phone:
Fax:


